The table below sets out information about significant unobservable inputs used at 31 December 2019 in measuring

investment properties categorised to Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy.

Type of

asset class

Valuation

technique

Significant

unobservable

input

Range of estimates
Fair value measurement sensitivity to

unobservable inputs

Investment

property

Discounted

cash flow

Exit yield 2019: 6.0% - 8.0%

2018: 6.0% - 7.5%

An increase in exit yield in isolation would result

in a lower value of Investment property.

Discount rate 2019: 7.4% - 9.3%

2018: 7.8% - 9.0%

An increase in discount rate in isolation would

result in a lower value of Investment property.

Rental growth

p.a.

2019: 0.0% - 3.0%

2018: 0% - 3.0%

An increase in rental growth in isolation would

result in a higher value of Investment property.

Long-term

vacancy rate

2019: 1.0% - 5.0%

2018: 1.0% - 5.0%

An increase in long-term vacancy rate in

isolation would result in a lower value of

Investment property.

Sensitivity analysis of investment properties portfolio as at 31 December 2019 based on possible changes in exit yield

and discount rate (WACC) are provided in the table below:

EUR ’000 Movement in discount rate

M
o

ve
m

e
n
t

in
 E

xi
t

yi
e
ld

-0.50% -0.25% 0.00% +0.25% +0.50%

-0.50% 387,455 379,955 372,565 365,385 358,355

-0.25% 378,775 371,425 364,285 357,275 350,445

0.00% 370,695 363,565 356,575 349,755 343,095

+0.25% 363,205 356,225 349,405 342,775 336,445

+0.50% 356,205 349,415 342,745 336,425 330,225

Descriptions and definitions

The table above includes the following descriptions and definitions relating to valuation techniques and key unobservable

inputs made in determining the fair values.

Discounted cash flows (DCF)

Under the DCF method, a property’s fair value is estimated using explicit assumptions about the benefits and liabilities

of ownership over the asset’s life including an exit or terminal value. This involves the projection of a series of cash flows

and applying to this an appropriate, market-derived discount rate to establish the present value of the income stream.

[…]

measurement categorised within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy amounted to a net loss of EUR 79 thousand as at 31

December 2019 and are presented in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income on

the line ‘Valuation gains / (loss) on investment properties’.

Valuation techniques used to derive Level 3 fair values

The value of the investment property under construction is based on the valuation of investment properties performed

by Newsec as at 31 December 2019 increased by capitalised costs (EUR 67 thousand) that were not considered during

valuation.

Property

Valuation

technique Key unobservable inputs Range

Meraki, Vilnius (Lithuania) DCF - Discount rate 18.0%

Net leasable area (NLA) – 15,621 sq. m - Rental growth p.a. 2.1% - 2.3%

Segment – Office - Long-term vacancy rate 5.0%

Year of construction/renovation – 2021 - Exit yield 7.3%

- Average rent (EUR/sq. m.) 11.6

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2019

Consolidated financial statements

84

Sensitivity analysis of investment property under construction as at 31 December 2019 based on possible changes in exit

yield and discount rate (WACC) are provided in the table below:

EUR ’000 Movement in discount rate

M
o

ve
m

e
n
t

in
 E

xi
t

yi
e
ld

-0.50% -0.25% 0.00% +0.25% +0.50%

-0.50% 3,817 3,767 3,727 3,687 3,637

-0.25% 3,097 3,057 3,017 2,987 2,947

0.00% 2,437 2,397 2,367 2,327 2,297

+0.25% 1,817 1,787 1,747 1,717 1,687

+0.50% 1,237 1,207 1,177 1,147 1,127

14. Trade and other receivables

EUR ’000 31.12.2019 31.12.2018

Trade receivables, gross 1,644 1,709

Less impairment allowance for doubtful receivables (399) (221)

Accrued income 477 614

Other accounts receivable 72 127

Total  1,794 2,229

Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally on 30-day terms.

As at 31 December 2019, trade receivables at a nominal value of EUR 399 thousand were fully impaired (EUR 221 thousand

as at 31 December 2018).

Movements in the impairment allowance for doubtful receivables were as follows:

EUR ’000 2019 2018

Balance at 1 January (221) (84)

Acquisitions of subsidiaries (190) -

Charge for the period (233) (152)

Amounts written off  177 6

Reversal of allowances recognised in previous periods 68 9

Balance at end of period (399) (221)

The ageing analysis of trade receivables not impaired is as follows (at the end of the period):